Introduced by: Vice-Mayor Albertson

Date: July 28, 2015

Public Hearing: August 11, 2015

Action: Passed Vote: 6-0

## CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA

## Ordinance #15-22

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 14-16, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING KUIMARVIK-A PLACE TO SWIM, AS THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE YUKON KUSKOKWIM REGIONAL AQUATIC HEALTH AND SAFETY CENTER

- WHEREAS, the Bethel City Council, through Ordinance 15-16, created a Fitness Center & Recreation Committee, which will be comprised of community volunteers with an interest in long term stability of the pool facility and will act as an advisory committee to the City Council;
- **WHEREAS,** with the Council's establishment of a City body specifically tasked with the advisement to the Council on the Yukon Kuskokwim (YK) Fitness Center, the continued efforts of Kuimarvik to carry out that function has concluded;
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Bethel recognizes the importance of ensuring the functions of the YK Fitness Center are efficient, citizen-centered and sustainable, it is in the City's interest and goal to maintain an active role in the operations of the facility;
- **WHEREAS,** with sustainability in mind, the City Council will task the City's Fitness Center & Recreation Committee with the ongoing review and monitoring of the data recorded for entry to the facility, program occupancy, budgetary and operation recommendations, marketing and many more, the Committee will provide the Council with updates monthly so the Council is fully apprised on the operations of this facility;
- **WHEREAS,** in taking on the responsibility of advisement on the pool through community volunteers, the City as the owners of the facility will carry the full responsibility of ensuring the pools long term stability is accomplished;
- **SECTION 1. Classification.** This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall not become a part of the Bethel Municipal Code.

Introduced by: Vice-Mayor Albertson

Date: July 28, 2015

Public Hearing: August 11, 2015

Action: Passed Vote: 6-0

**SECTION 2. Repealing.** This ordinance repeals Ordinance 14-16, An Ordinance establishing Kuimarvik — A Place to Swim as the Advisory Committee to the City Council for the Yukon Kuskokwim Regional Aquatic Health and Safety Center.

**SECTION 3. Effective Date.** This ordinance, repealing Ordinance 14.16, shall become effective September 1, 2015 after the passage by the City Council.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHEL ALASKA, THIS 11<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST 2015, BY A VOTE OF 6 IN FAVOR AND 0 OPPOSED.

Richard Robb, Mayor

ATTEST: